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Introduction

City/town directories have been published for many Vermont communities from
the mid-19th century onward. They are useful to researchers because they provide an
inventory of the residents and businesses in a town for a given year. They almost always
provide a listing of residents by street and often indicate the employer of wage earners in
households.

Many of these directories are available to researchers in major repositories in
Montpelier and Burlington, as well as at many local libraries throughout the state. This
document lists the directories that are available for each Vermont city or town by year
and publisher and indicates in which repository those directories can be found. In some
cases, Vermont communities are included in directories for bordering towns in
neighboring states. Those directories are included here as well, but references are
provided only for Vermont communities.

Key: APL = Aldrich Public Library (Archive of Barre History), Barre, Vt.
BML = Brooks Memorial Library, Brattleboro, Vt.
DOL = Vermont Department of Libraries, Montpelier, V1.
FFL = Fletcher Free Library, Burlington, Vt.
RFP = Rockingham Free Public Library, Bellows Falls, V1.
SJA = St. Johnsbury Athenaum, St. Johnsbury, Vt.
TBM = The Bennington Museum, Bennington, Vt.
UVM = Bailey-Howe Library, University of Vermont, Burlington, Vt.
VHS = Vermont Historical Society, Barre, Vt.
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Arlington
see: Bennington, 1916, 1946
see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Athens
see: Bellows Falls, 1912-1918
see also: Bellows Falls-Springfield, 1919-1928
see also: Springfield, 1912

Barnard
see: Woodstock, 1916

Barnet
see: St. Johnsbury, 1897-1925
see also: St. Johnsbury-Lyndonville, 1928-1941

Barre City
L.P. Waite: 1890/91 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1891/92 (UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1893/94 (APL)
L.P. Waite: 1895/96 (APL)
L.P. Waite: 1896/97 (APL, DOL, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1897/98 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1899 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1900 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1901 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1902 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1903 (APL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1904 (APL, DOL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1905 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1906 (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1907 (APL, DOL)
L.P. Waite: 1908 [v. 16] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1909 [v. 17] (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1910 [v. 18] (APL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1911 [v. 19] (APL, DOL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1912 [v. 20] (APL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1913 [v. 21] (APL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 22] (APL, DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 23] (APL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1916/17 [v. 24] (APL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 25] (APL, DOL, UVM)
see also: Montpelier, 1887/88
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1992

Barre Town
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see: Montpelier, 1887/88
see also: Barre City, 1914, 1918
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1992

Barre-Montpelier
Watchman: 1891/92 [v. 1] (APL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1920 [v. 26] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1921 [v. 27] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 28] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1924 [v. 29] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1925 [v. 30] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1926 [v. 31] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1927 [v. 32] (APL, DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1928 [v. 33] (APL, DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1929 [v. 34] (APL, DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1930 [v. 35] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1931 [v. 36] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1932 [v. 37] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1933 [v. 38] (APL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1935 [v. 39] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1936 [v. 40] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1937 [v. 41] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1938 [v. 42] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1939 [v. 43] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1940 [v. 44] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1941 [v. 45] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1942 [v. 46] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1944 [v. 47] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1946 [v. 48] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1949 [v. 49] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1951 [v. 50] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1954 [v. 51] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1955 [v. 52] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1957 [v. 53] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1960 [v. 54] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1961 [v. 55] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1963 [v. 56] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1964 [v. 57] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1966 [v. 58] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1967 [v. 59] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1968 [v. 60] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1969 [v. 61] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1970 [v. 62] (APL, DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1971 [v. 63] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Barre-Montpelier (continued)
H.A. Manning: 1972/73 [v. 64] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
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H.A. Manning: 1974 [v. 65] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1975 [v. 66] (APL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1976 [v. 67] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1977/78 [v. 68] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1979 [v. 69] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1980 [v. 70] (APL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 71] (APL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 72] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1983 [v. 73] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1984 [v. 74] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1985 [v. 75] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1986 [v. 76] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1987 [v. 77] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Johnson Directories: 1988 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Johnson Directories: 1989 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Johnson Directories: 1990 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Johnson Directories: 1991 (DOL, UVM, VHYS)

U.S. West “Catalist”/Johnson: 1992 (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)

Bartonsville
see: Bellows Falls, 1904/05

Bellows Falls
C.H. Thompson: 1894 (RFP, UVM)
Courier Steam Press: 1894 (VHS)
Courier Steam Press: 1896/97 (VHS)
W.E. Shaw: 1899 [v. 6] (RFP, VHS)
W.E. Shaw: 1901/02 [v. 7] (RFP, VHS)
Raymond & Co.: 1904/05 [v. 8] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1907 [v. 9] (UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1908 [v. 10] (VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1909 [v. 11] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1910/11 [v. 12] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1912 [v. 13] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1913 [v. 14] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 15] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 16] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 17] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 18] (RFP, UVM, VHS)
see also: Bellows Falls & Springfield

Bellows Falls & Springfield
H.A. Manning: 1919 [v. 19] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 20] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
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H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.

Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:

1924 |v.
1926 [v.
1928 |v.
1930 [v.
1932 [v.
1935 [v.
1936 [v.
1937 [v.
1938 [v.
1939 [v.
1940 [v.
1942 |v.
1947 [v.
1950 [v.
1952 [v.
1954 |v.
1959 [v.
1962 [v.
1964 [v.
1966 [v.
1967 [v.
1969 [v.
1974 |v.

21] (RFP, UVM)
22] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
23] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
24] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
25] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
26] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
27] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
28] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
29] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
30] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
31] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
32] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
33] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
34] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
35] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
36] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
37] (DOL, RFP, UVM)
38] (DOL, RFP)
39] (DOL, RFP)
40] (DOL, RFP)
41] (DOL, RFP)
42] (DOL, RFP)
43] (DOL, RFP)

Belvidere
see: Lamoille Valley, 1925

Bennington

R.S. Dillon: 1891/92 (UVM)

R.S. Dillon: 1893/94 (TBM)

R.S. Dillon: 1896/97 (TBM)

T.P. Holland: 1901/02 (TBM, UVM)

R.S. Dillon: 1904 (TBM)

Vicks Publishing Co.: 1906 (TBM)

H.A. Manning: 1908 (TBM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1912 [v. 11] (TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 13] (DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 14] (TBM)

H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 15] (TBM, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 16] (TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1919 [v. 17] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1921 [v. 18] (DOL, TBM, UVM)
Bennington (continued)

H.A. Manning: 1923 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1925 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1927 [v.

19] (DOL, TBM, UVM)
20] (DOL, TBM, UVM)
21] (DOL, TBM, UVM)
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H.A. Manning: 1928 [v. 22] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1930 [v. 23] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1932 [v. 24] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1935 [v. 25] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1937 [v. 26] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1939 [v. 27] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1942 [v. 28] (DOL, TBM)

H.A. Manning: 1946 [v. 29] (DOL, TBM, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1949 [v. 30] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1952 [v. 31] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1955 [v. 32] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1960 [v. 33] (DOL, TBM, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1963 [v. 34] (DOL, TBM)

H.A. Manning: 1965 [v. 35] (DOL, TBM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1967 [v. 36] (DOL, TBM)

H.A. Manning: 1973 [v. 37] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1975 [v. 38] (DOL)

see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Bennington & No. Bennington

Bennington & North Bennington
R.S. Dillon: 1904/05 (DOL, UVM)

Bennington Center
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Bennington, 1902-1904/05

Benson
see: Rutland Suburban, 1914
see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1916, 1927-1931

Berlin
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1992

Brandon
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Brattleboro
A.C. Tuttle: 1871 (BML, VHS)
R.S. Dillon: 1874/75 (BML)
Brattleboro (continued)
Fitzgerald & Co.: 1875-76 (VHS)
Fitzgerald & Co.: 1877/78 (BML)
Fitzgerald & Co.: 1881-82 (VHS)
Fitzgerald & Co.: 1883 (BML, VHS)
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Fitzgerald & Co.:

Fitzgerald & Co.:

Fitzgerald & Co.: 1889 (BML)

Fitzgerald & Co.: 1892 (BML)

Charles Hamilton: 1892 (VHS)

Charles Hamilton: 1885 (VHS)

Charles Hamilton: 1887 (VHS)

Charles Hamilton: 1889 (VHS)

Charles Hamilton: 1892 (VHS)

W.E. Shaw: 1891/92 (BML)

W.E. Shaw: 1894 [v. 3] (BML, UVM)

W.E. Shaw: 1896/97 (BML)

W.E. Shaw: 1899 (BML, VHS)

W.E. Shaw: 1899/1900 (BML)

W.E. Shaw: 1891-92

W.E. Shaw: 1899

Union Publishing Co.: 1901/02 (BML, UVM)

Union Publishing Co.: 1903/04 (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1905/06 (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1907 [v. 9] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1908 [v. 10] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1909 [v. 11] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1911 [v. 12] (BML, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1912 [v. 13] (BML)

H.A. Manning: 1913 [v. 14] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 15] (BML, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 16] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 17] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 18] (BML, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 19] (UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1919 [v. 20] (BML, DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1920 [v. 21] (BML, DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1921 [v. 22] (BML, DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 23] (BML, DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1923 [v. 24] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1924 [v. 25] (BML)

H.A. Manning: 1925 [v. 26] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1926 [v. 27] (BML, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1927 [v. 28] (BML, DOL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1928 [v. 29] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Brattleboro (continued)

1885 (BML)
1887 (BML)

H.A. Manning: 1929 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1930 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1931 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1932 [v.

H.A. Manning: 1933 [v

30] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
31] (BML, DOL, VHS)

32] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
33] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
. 34] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
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H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.
H.A.

Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:
Manning:

H.A. Manning:

H.A. Manning:
Brattleboro (continued)

1934 [v
1935 [v
1936 [v
1937 [v
1938 [v
1939 [v
1940 [v

H.A. Manning: 1983 [v.
H.A. Manning: 1984 [v.

. 35] (BML, DOL, UVM)

. 36] (BML, DOL, UVM)

.37] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
.38] (BML, DOL, VHS)

. 39] (BML, DOL, UVM)

. 40] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
. 41] (BML, DOL)

1941/42 [v. 42] (BML, DOL, UVM)
1943 |v.
1944 |v.
1945 [v.
1947 [v.
1948 [v.
1949 |v.
1951 [v.
1952 [v.
1953 [v.
1954 |v.
1957 [v.
1958 [v.
1960 [v.
1962 [v.
1963 [v.
1965 [v.
1966 [v.
1967 [v.
1968 [v.
1970 [v.
1971 |[v.
1972 |v.
1973 [v.
1975 [v.
1976 [v.
1977 |[v.
1978 [v.
1979 [v.
1980 [v.
1981 [v.
1982 [v.

43] (BML, DOL, UVM)

44] (BML, DOL, VHS)

45] (BML, DOL, UVM)

46] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
47] (BML, DOL, VHS)

48] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
49] (BML, DOL)

50] (BML, DOL)

51] (BML, DOL, UVM)

52] (BML, DOL, UVM)

53] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
54] (BML, DOL, UVM)

55] (BML, DOL, UVM)

56] (BML, DOL, UVM)

57] (BML, DOL)

58] (BML, DOL, UVM)

59] (BML, DOL, VHS)

60] (BML, DOL, UVM)

61] (BML, DOL, VHS)

62] (BML, DOL, UVM)

63] (BML, DOL)

64] (BML, DOL, UVM)

65] (BML, DOL, UVM)

66] (BML, UVM)

67] (BML, DOL, UVM)

68] (BML, DOL, UVM, VHS)
69] (BML, DOL, UVM)

70] (BML, DOL, UVM)

71] (BML, DOL, UVM)

72] (BML, DOL, UVM)

73] (BML, DOL, UVM)

74] (DOL, UVM)
75] (BML, DOL, UVM)

Johnson Directories: 1987 (DOL)
Johnson Directories: 1988 (BML, DOL)
Johnson Directories: 1989 (BML, DOL)
Johnson Directories: 1990 (BML)
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U.S. West “Catalist”: 1992 (DOL)

U.S. West “Catalist”: 1993 (BML)

City Directory, Inc.: 1992/93 (DOL)

see also: Bellows Falls, 1899 & 1901/02

Bridgewater
see: Woodstock, 1916

Brookville
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Burlington
Hiram S. Hart: 1865 (FFL, UVM, VHS)
Hiram S. Hart: 1866/67 (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)
Hiram S. Hart: 1867/68 (FFL, UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1869/70 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1871/72 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1873/74 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1875/76 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1877/78 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1879/81 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1881/83 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1883/84 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1884/85 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1885/86 (UVM)
Hiram S. Hart: 1886/87 (UVM)
Free Press Assn.: 1869/70 (FFL, VHS)
Hiram S. Hart: 1871/72 (FFL, VHS)
Free Press Assn.: 1873/74 (FFL, VHS)
Free Press Assn.: 1875/76 (FFL, VHS)
Free Press Assn.: 1877/78 (DOL, FFL)
Free Press Assn.: 1879/81 (FFL, VHS)
Free Press Assn.: 1881/83 (VHS)
pub. unk.: 1883/84 (FFL)
pub. unk.: 1884/85 (VHS)
Free Press Assn.: 1886/87 (FFL)
L.P. Waite: 1888/89 (FFL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1889/90 (DOL, VHS)
Burlington (continued)
L.P. Waite: 1890 [v. 1] (FFL, UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1891 [v. 2] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1892 [v. 3] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1893 [v. 4] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1894 [v. 5] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1895 [v. 6] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1896 [v. 7] (FFL, UVM, VHS)
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L.P. Waite: 1897 [v. 8] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1898 [v. 9] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1899 [v. 10] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1900 [v. 11] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1901 [v. 12] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1902 [v. 13] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

L.P. Waite: 1903 [v. 14] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1904 [v. 15] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1905 [v. 16] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1906 [v. 17] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1907 [v. 18] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1908 [v. 19] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1909 [v. 20] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1910 [v. 21] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1911 [v. 22] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1912 [v. 23] (FFL, UVM)

L.P. Waite: 1913 [v. 24] (FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 25] (FFL)

L.P. Waite: 1915 [v. 26] (UVM)

Free Press Printing Co.: 1915 (FFL)

H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 27] (FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 28] (FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 29] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1919 [v. 30] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1920 [v. 31] (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1921 [v. 32] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 33] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1923 [v. 34] (FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1924 [v. 35] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1925 [v. 36] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1926 [v. 37] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1927 [v. 38] (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1928 [v. 39] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1929 [v. 40] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1930 [v. 41] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1931 [v. 42] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1932 [v. 43] (DOL, FFL, UVM)
Burlington (continued)

H.A. Manning: 1933 [v. 44] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1934 [v. 45] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1935 [v. 46] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1936 [v. 47] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1937 [v. 48] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1938 [v. 49] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1939 [v. 50] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1940 [v. 51] (DOL, FFL, UVM)
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H.A. Manning: 1941/42 [v. 52] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1943 [v. 53] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1944 [v. 54] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1946 [v. 55] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1948 [v. 56] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1949 [v. 57] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1951 [v. 58] (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1952 [v. 59] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1954 [v. 60] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1956 [v. 61] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1958 [v. 62] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1960 [v. 63] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1961 [v. 64] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1962 [v. 65] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1963/64 [v. 66] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1964/65 [v. 67] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1965/66 [v. 68] (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1967 [v. 69] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1968 [v. 70] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1969 [v. 71] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1970 [v. 72] (DOL, FFL, UVM. VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1971/72 [v. 73] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1973 [v. 74] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1974 [v. 75] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1975/76 [v. 76] (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1977 [v. 77] (FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1978 [v. 78] (FFL, UVM, VHS)

H.A. Manning: 1979 [v. 79] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1980 [v. 80] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 81] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 82] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1983 [v. 83] (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1984 [v. 84], incl. 1984 supplement (DOL, FFL, UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1986 [v. 85], (VHS),incl. 1986 supplement (DOL, FFL)

Johnson Directories: 1987 (DOL, FFL, UVM, VHS)

Johnson Directories: 1988 (DOL, FFL, UVM)
Burlington (continued)

Johnson Directories: 1989 (DOL, FFL, UVM)

Johnson Directories: 1990 (DOL, FFL, UVM)

U.S. West “Catalist™: 1992 (FFL, UVM)

see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Calais
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Cambridge
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see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Lamoille Valley, 1925

Cambridgeport
see: Bellows Falls, 1904/05

Castleton
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Fair Haven, Poultney & Castleton
see also: Rutland Suburban, 1914
see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1915-1916, 1927-1931

Center Rutland
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Rutland, 1874/75-1992

Chester
see: Bellows Falls, 1912, 1914-1918
see also: Bellows Falls-Springfield, 1919-1959
see also: Springfield, 1894/95, and 1912-1918

Claremont, N.H.
H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 49] (VHS)

Claremont, N.H. & Windsor, Vt.
H.A. Manning: 1958 [v. 33] (DOL)
H.A. Manning: 1971 [v. 41] (DOL)

Claremont, Newport, N.H. & Springfield, Vt.
H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 49] (DOL)
H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 50] (DOL)

Clarendon
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Concord
see: St. Johnsbury, 1904/05-1925
see also: St. Johnsbury-Lyndonville, 1928-1935

Cornish, Plainfield, Meriden, NH, and Hartland, VT
W.E. Shaw: 1913 (VHYS)

Danby
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Danville
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see: St. Johnsbury, 1897-1925
see also: St. Johnsbury-Lyndonville, 1928-1941

Derby
see: Newport & West Derby, 1916

Dewey’s Mills
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915

Dorset
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Dummerston
see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1907, 1909, 1914, 1926, 1928, 1930, 1932, 1934, 1936,
1938, 1940

East Arlington
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

East Barre
see: Barre City, 1896/97, 1902, 1904, 1907, 1908, 1911, 1914
see also: Barre Town

East Dorset
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

East Dover
see: Brattleboro, 1971

East Montpelier
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1951
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East Poultney
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

East Wallingford
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Eden
see: Lamoille Valley, 1925

Essex Junction
see: Burlington, 1929-1990, 1992

Factory Point
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Fair Haven
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Fair Haven, Poultney & Castleton
see also: Rutland Suburban, 1914
see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1915-1916, 1927-1931

Fair Haven, Poultney & Castleton
R.S. Dillon: 1896/97 (VHS)
R.S. Dillon: 1902/03 (VHS)

Ferrisburg
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Gageville
see: Bellows Falls 1896/97, 1901/02 & 1904/05

Graniteville
see: Barre City, 1902, 1904, 1907, 1908, 1911, 1914
see also: Barre Town

Granville & Whitehall, N.Y.
R.S. Dillon: 1909 (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1912 [v. 5] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 191_ [v. 6] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 7] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1927 [v. 10] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1931 [v. 11] (DOL, UVM)
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Guilford
see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1909, 1913-1925, 1927, 1929, 1931, 1933, 1936, 1938,
1940
Hartford

see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915

see also: Woodstock & Hartford

see also: Lebanon, N.H., 1918/19, 1922, 1926-1949, 1954-1987

see also: Lebanon-Hanover, N.H. & Hartford-White River Jct., Vt., 1988-1989

Hartland
see: Cornish, Plainfield, Meriden, NH and Hartland, VT
see also: Woodstock, 1916

Hubbardton
see: Rutland Suburban, 1914
see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1916, 1927-1931

Hydeville
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Fair Haven, Poultney & Castleton

Jacksonville
see: Brattleboro, 1971

Johnson
see: Lamoille Valley, 1925

Kirby
see: St. Johnsbury, 1897-1925
see also: St. Johnsbury-Lyndonville, 1928-1935

Lamoille Valley
Florence B. Chase: 1925 (VHS)

Lebanon, N.H.
H.A. Manning: 1918/19 [v. 3] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 4] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1923 [v. 5] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1924 [v. 6] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1926 [v. 7] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1929 [v. 8] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1931 [v. 9] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1935 [v. 10] (DOL, UVM)
Lebanon, N.H. (continued)
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H.A. Manning: 1938 [v. 11] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1941 [v. 12] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1949 [v. 13] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1952 [v. 14] (UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1954 [v. 15] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1961 [v. 16] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1964 [v. 17] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1966 [v. 18] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1968 [v. 19] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1970 [v. 20] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1972/73 [v. 21] (DOL)
H.A. Manning: 1974/75 [v. 22] (DOL)
H.A. Manning: 1976 [v. 23] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1978 [v. 24] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1979 [v. 25] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 26] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 27] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1983 [v. 28] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1984/85 [v. 29] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1987 [v. 30] (DOL)

Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt.
W.E. Shaw: 1913 [v. 1] (DOL)
W.E. Shaw: 1915 [v. 2] (DOL)

Lebanon, N.H. & White River Jct., Vt.
U.S. West “Catalist”: 1991 (DOL)
U.S. West “Catalist”: 1992 (DOL)

Lebanon-Hanover, N.H. & Hartford-White River Jct., Vt.

Johnson Directories: 1988 (DOL)
Johnson Directories: 1989 (DOL)

Ludlow
see: Springfield, 1912

Lyndon (includes Lyndonville)
see: St. Johnsbury, 1897-1983/84

Manchester
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Marlboro

see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1909, 1913-1925, 1927, 1929, 1931

Marshfield
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see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1924

Middlebury
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Middlesex
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1949

Montpelier
National Directory Co.: 1887/88 [v. 1] (APL, DOL, UVM, VHS)
Wheelock: 1898 (DOL, VHS)
L.P. Waite: 1890/91 (DOL)
W.E. Shaw: 1891/92 (VHS)
W.E. Shaw: 1895/96 (DOL, VHS)
W.E. Shaw: 1896/97 (VHS)
Guy Richardson: 1904/05 [v. 1] (DOL, VHS)
Guy Richardson: 1906/07 [v. 2] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1909 (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1911 [v. 12] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1913 [v. 13] (DOL, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 14] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 15] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 16] (DOL, VHS)
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1992

Montpelier & Barre
see: Barre & Montpelier

Montpelier & Barre Suburban
H.A. Manning: 1910 [v. 1] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 2] (DOL, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 3] (DOL)

Moretown
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

New Haven
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Newfane
see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1905/06, 1909, 1914, 1926, 1928, 1930, 1932, 1934

Newport
see: Newport & West Derby, 1916
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Newport & West Derby
D.C. Davis: 1916 (DOL)

North Bennington
see: Bennington, 1891/92-1902, 1946, 1952-1975
see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Bennington & No. Bennington

North Dorset
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

North Ferrisburg
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Northern Railroads Business Directory
Andrew Boyd: 1868/69 (VHS)

Northfield
see: Montpelier, 1887/88
see also: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1949

Norwich
see also: Lebanon, N.H., 1964-1975

Old Bennington
see: Bennington 1946, 1965

Orange
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Pawlet
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1909, 1912-16, 1927-1931

Pittsford
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Plainfield
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1922-1937

Pomfret
see: Woodstock, 1916
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Poultney

see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

see also: Fair Haven, Poultney & Castleton

see also: Rutland Suburban, 1914

see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1915-1916, 1927-1931
Pownal

see: Bennington, 1914-1916
Proctor

see: Rutland, 1887/88-1992
Putney

see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1903/04, 1907, 1909, 1914-1925, 1927, 1929, 1931,

1933, 1935, 1937, 1939, 1941/42, 1962, 1965, 1971

Quechee

see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915
Reading

see: Woodstock, 1916
Rockingham Town

see: Bellows Falls, 1901-1918
Rupert

see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

see also: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y., 1912-1916, 1927-1931
Rutland

Hopkins: 1867 (VHS)

The Tuttle Co.:

1872 (UVM)

Fitzgerald & Dillon: 1872 (VHS)

The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:

Rutland (continued)

The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:
The Tuttle Co.:

1874/75 (UVM)

1878/79 (VHS)

1880/81 (VHS)

1884/85 (VHS)

1886/87 (VHS)

1887/88 [v. 8] (UVM, VHS)
1889/90 [v. 9] (UVM, VHS)
1891/92 [v. 10] (VHS)

1893/94 [v. 11] (VHS)

1895/96 [v. 12] (UVM, VHS)
1897/98 [v. 13] (UVM, VHS)
1899/1900 [v. 14] (UVM, VHS)
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The Tuttle Co.: 1901/02 [v. 15] (UVM, VHS)
The Tuttle Co.: 1903/04 [v. 16] (UVM, VHS)
The Tuttle Co.: 1905/06 [v. 17] (UVM, VHS)
The Tuttle Co.: 1907/08 [v. 18] (UVM, VHS)
The Tuttle Co.: 1909/10 [v. 19] (UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1911 [v. 20] (UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1913 [v. 21] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 22] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 23] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 24] (UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 25] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1919 [v. 26] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1920 [v. 27] (UVM, VHYS)
H.A. Manning: 1922 [v. 28] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1923 [v. 29] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1924 [v. 30] (DOL, UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1925 [v. 31] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1926 [v. 32] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1927 [v. 33] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1928 [v. 34] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1929 [v. 35] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1930 [v. 36] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1932 [v. 37] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1933 [v. 38] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1934 [v. 39] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1935 [v. 40] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1936 [v. 41] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1937 [v. 42] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1938 [v. 43] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1939 [v. 44] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1940 [v. 45] (DOL)
H.A. Manning: 1941 [v. 46] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1942 [v. 47] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1944 [v. 48] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1946 [v. 49] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1947 [v. 50] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1949 [v. 51] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1950 [v. 52] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1951 [v. 53] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1952 [v. 54] (DOL, UVM)
Rutland (continued)
H.A. Manning: 1954 [v. 55] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1956 [v. 56] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1957 [v. 57] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1958 [v. 58] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1960 [v. 59] (DOL, UVM)
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H.A. Manning: 1961 [v. 60] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1963 [v. 61] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1964 [v. 62] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1965 [v. 63] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1966 [v. 64] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1967 [v. 65] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1968 [v. 66] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1969 [v. 67] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1970 [v. 68] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1971 [v. 69] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1972 [v. 70] (DOL)

H.A. Manning: 1973/74 [v. 71] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1974/75 [v. 72] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1976 [v. 73] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1977 [v. 74] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1978 [v. 75] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1979 [v. 76] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1980 [v. 77] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1981 [v. 78] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 79] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1983 [v. 80] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1984 [v. 81] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1985 [v. 82] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1986 [v. 83] (DOL, UVM)
Johnson Directories: 1987 (DOL, UVM)
Johnson Directories: 1989 (DOL)
Johnson Directories: 1990 (DOL, UVM)
Johnson Directories: 1991 (DOL, UVM)
U.S. West “Catalist”: 1992 (DOL, UVM)
CDI: 1993 (DOL)

see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Rutland Suburban
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 3] (VHS)

St. Albans
Johnson Directories: 1988, 1989 (DOL)
see also: St. Albans & Swanton
see also: St. Albans City
see also: St. Albans Village

St. Albans & Swanton
H.A. Manning: 1938 [v. 26] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1940 [v. 27] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1947 [v. 28] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1950 [v. 29] (DOL, UVM)
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H.A. Manning: 1953 [v. 30] (UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1964 [v. 32] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1967 [v. 33 (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1970 [v. 34] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1974/75 [v. 62] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1977 [v. 63] (DOL, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1979 [v. 64] (UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1982 [v. 65] (UVM)

H.A. Manning: 1983/84 [v. 66] (DOL, UVM)

St. Albans City
L.P. Waite: 1886/87-1891/92 (UVM)
L.P. Waite: 1895/96-1911/12 (UVM)
A.M. Hall: 1936 [v. 1] (DOL)
CDI (City Directory Inc.): 1993 (DOL)
see also: St. Albans
see also: St. Albans & Swanton
see also: St. Albans Village

St. Albans Village
Messenger Steam Print: 1877/78 (VHS)
see also: St. Albans
see also: St. Albans & Swanton
see also: St. Albans City

St. Johnsbury
Webbs: 1875 (SJA)
Webbs: 1876 (SJA)
Webbs: 1877 (SJA)
Webbs: 1881 (SJA)
Webbs: 1882 (SJA)
Webbs: 1883 (SJA)
Davis & Gage: 1883 (SJA)
Davis & Gage: 1885/86 (SJA, UVM)
Browns: 1889/90 (SJA)
H.B. Davis: 1889/90 (SJA, UVM)
Gage & Piper: 1891/92 (SJA, UVM)
H.B. Davis: 1893/94 (SJA, UVM)
D.J. Perrigard: 1895/96 (SJA)

St. Johnsbury (continued)
D.J. Perrigard: 1897/98 (SJA, UVM)
Union Publishing: 1897 (SJA, UVM)
St. Johnsbury Directory Co.: 1901 (SJA, VHS)
Union Publishing: 1904/05 (SJA)
Union Publishing: 1906/07 (SJA)
Union Publishing: 1909 (SJA)
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Union Publishing: 1910/11 (SJA)
Union Publishing: 1912/13 (SJA)
Union Publishing: 1914/15 (SJA)
Union Publishing: 1916/17 (SJA)

St. Johnsbury (continued)
Union Publishing: 1919 (SJA, UVM)
N.M. Chase: 1925 (SJA, UVM)
see also: St. Johnsbury & Lyndonville

St. Johnsbury & Lyndonville

H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:
H.A. Manning:

1928 [v. 25] (SJA, UVM)

1930 [v. 26] (SJA, UVM)

1931 [v. 27] (DOL, SJA, UVM)
1933 [v. 28] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1935 [v. 29] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1938 [v. 30] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1939 [v. 31] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1941 [v. 32] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1948 [v. 33] (DOL, SIA)

1950 [v. 34] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1952 [v. 35] (SJA, UVM)

1954 [v. 36] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1959 [v. 37] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1962 [v. 38] (DOL, SJA)

1966 [v. 39] (DOL, SJA)

1967/68 [v. 40] (DOL, SJA)

1970 [v. 41] (DOL, SIA)

1972 [v. 42] (SJA, UVM)

1974 [v. 43] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1975/76 [v. 44] (DOL, SJA, UVM)
1977/78 [v. 45] (DOL, SJA, UVM)
1979 [v. 46] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1981 [v. 47] (DOL, SIA, UVM)
1983/84 [v. 48] (DOL, SJIA, UVM)

Johnson Directories: 1988, 1989 (DOL, SJA)

Salisbury

see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Saxtons River

see: Bellows Falls, 1901/02 & 1904/05

Shaftsbury

see: Bennington, 1921-1960, 1965
see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
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Sharon
see: Woodstock, 1916

Shelburne
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Burlington, 1987-1990, 1992

So. Barre
see: Barre City, 1896/97, 1902, 1904, 1907, 1908, 1911
see also: Barre Town

So. Burlington
see: Burlington, 1898-1902, 1951-1990, 1992

So. Shaftsbury
see: Bennington, 1914-1916
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

So. Wallingford
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

So. Woodstock
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913

Springfield
pub. unk.: 1894/95 (VHS)
Raymond & Co.: 1905 [v. 1] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1907 (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1912 [v. 3] (RFP, UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1914 [v. 4] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1915 [v. 5] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1916 [v. 6] (UVM)
H.A. Manning: 1917 [v. 16] (UVM, VHS)
H.A. Manning: 1918 [v. 17] (VHS)
see also: Bellows Falls & Springfield
see also: Claremont, N.H., 1981
see also: Claremont, Newport, N.H. & Springfield, V1.

Summerville
see: St. Johnsbury, 1883-1889/90

Sunderland
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Sutherland Falls
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
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Swanton
see: St. Albans & Swanton

Taftsville
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913

Topsham
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Vergennes
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Vernon
see: Brattleboro, 1901/02-1903/04, 1908, 1914-1915, 1926, 1928, 1930, 1932,
1934, 1936, 1938, 1940

Waitsfield
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Wallingford
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Washington
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Waterbury
see: Montpelier, 1887/88
see also: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916

Waterford
see: St. Johnsbury, 1897, 1904/05-1925
see also: St. Johnsbury-Lyndonville, 1928-1935

Waterville
see: Lamoille Valley, 1925

Websterville
see: Barre City, 1914
see also: Barre Town

Wells
see: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y ., 1909-1912

West Brattleboro
see: Brattleboro, 1987-1988
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West Derby
see: Newport & West Derby, 1916

West Dover
see: Brattleboro, 1971

West Hartford
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915

West Haven
see: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y ., 1931

West Pawlet
see: Granville & Whitehall, N.Y ., 1909

West Rutland
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69
see also: Rutland, 1874/75-1992

West Woodstock
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913

Westminster
see: Bellows Falls, 1912-1918
see also: Bellows Falls-Springfield, 1919-1940

White River, Jct.
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915
see also: Lebanon, N.H., 1918/19, 1922, 1926-1949, 1954-1987
see also: Lebanon-Hanover, N.H. & Hartford-White River Jct., Vt., 1988-1989
see also: Lebanon, N.H. & White River Jct., Vt., 1991-1992

Whiting
see: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Wilder
see: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915

Williamstown
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1910-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1941

Williston
see: Burlington, 1987-1990, 1992
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Wilmington
see: Brattleboro, 1971

Windsor
H.A. Manning: 1951 (DOL, RFP)
see also: Claremont, N.H. & Windsor, V1.
see also: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915
see also: Lebanon, N.H., 1918/19, 1922, 1926-1931, 1938-1949

Winooski
see: Burlington, 1866/67-1867/68, 1883/84-1990, 1992
see also: Northern Railroads Business Directory, 1868/69

Winooski Falls
see: Burlington, 1866/67-1867/68, 1883/84-1990, 1992

Woodford
see: Bennington, 1914-1916

Woodstock
W.E. Shaw: 1916 [v. 2] (DOL)
see also: Woodstock & Hartford
see also: Lebanon, N.H., Hartford, Windsor & Woodstock, Vt., 1913-1915
see also: Lebanon, N.H., 1926-1931

Woodstock & Hartford
W.E. Shaw: 1890 [v. 1] (DOL)

Worcester
see: Montpelier & Barre Suburban, 1914-1916
see also: Barre-Montpelier, 1920-1924



